

No. 09-50822

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,  
Defendants - Appellees

---

ON REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Paul M. Terrill  
Joshua Katz  
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.  
810 W. 10th Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 474-9100  
Fax: (512) 474-9888

Bert W. Rein\*  
William S. Consovoy  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Claire J. Evans  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049  
Email: brein@wileyrein.com

Dated: July 29, 2014

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
FED. R. APP. 35(B)(1) STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	4
I. The Case’s Importance And The Panel’s Failure To Obey The Supreme Court’s Mandate Necessitate Rehearing En Banc. ....	4
II. Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent Also Necessitates Rehearing En Banc.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013).....	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	8
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univeristy of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 7, 14, 15
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2004).....	4, 12
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 411 U.S. 131 (1986).....	9
<i>Martin’s Herend Imports, Inc. v.</i> <i>Diamond &amp; Gem Trading United States of America Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	7, 15

*Regents of the Univeristy of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....12

*Schuette v. BAMN*,  
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....11, 15

*United States v. Lee*,  
358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004) .....5

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....6
